

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WATER RESOURCES,
RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA REJUVENATION

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  †2851

ANSWERED ON 06.08.2015


COMMAND AREA DEVELOPMENT AND WATER MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME

†2851. SHRI SUKHBIR SINGH JAUNAPURIA

SHRI P.C.GADDIGOUDAR

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND GANGA
REJUVENATION be pleased to state:

(a) the names and details of schemes/projects being implemented in the country at present under Command Area Development and Water Management Programme (CADWMP) along with the funds allocated/released/utilised thereunder during the last three years and the current year,
State/UT-wise;
(b) whether the Government has received any schemes/projects from certain States including Rajasthan and Karnataka seeking clearance and financial assistance under the programme during the said period and if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise along with the action taken thereon including the funds provided/to be provided for the purpose; and
(c) the time by which all the remaining schemes/projects are likely to be cleared and financial assistance is to be provided for the purpose?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR WATER RESOURCES, RIVER DEVELOPMENT AND
GANGA REJUVENATION

(PROF. SANWAR LAL JAT)

(a) State-wise details of projects being implemented under Command Area Development and Water Management (CADWM) Programme along with the funds released during the last three years and the current year (up to July, 2015) are given at Annexure-I.

(b) & (c) The Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation received 43 project proposals from the States including Rajasthan and Karnataka for inclusion and financial assistance under the programme during the said period and 24 projects have been included and Rs. 43.73 Crore has already been released to them (Annexure-II). Remaining 19 projects could not be processed due to paucity of funds and review of centrally sponsored scheme including CADWM Projects. Inclusion of new projects will depend on their inclusion in District Irrigation Plan and State Irrigation Plan followed by approval of Competent Authority as per guidelines of Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchai Yojana- “Har Khet ko Pani.”


*****


2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-
16

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Cluster of 102 MI schemes under Daporijo 107 64 182 00 115 00 0 00
2 Cluster of 39 MI schemes under Namsai 61.20 95.80 35.00 0.00

3 Bordikarai 138.79 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Kaldiya 55.39 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 Dakadong 75.30 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Gandak 1359.50 0.00 1633.71 0.00
7 Badua and Chandan 557.06 0.00 33.07 0.00
8 Kiul 287.06 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Kosi 43.50 0.00 1161.31 0.00
10 Sone 399.48 0.00 1053.43 0.00
11 North Koel Project 353.40 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Mahanadi, Tandula, Jonk and Kodar 1029.27 0.00 0.00 0.00
13 Hasdeo Phase-2 970.73 0.00 0.00 0.00

14 Sardar Sarovar Phase –I 1791.50 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 Tillari 178.85 0.00 0.00 0.00

16 Bhakra canal Project Phase - II 3508.80 3468.97 1098.00 2519.80
17 Western Yamuna canal Phase -VI 1949.64 1213.84 702.00 1611.80
18 JLN Canal Phase-II 56.82 291.63 59.00 137.00

19 Dachnipora-Rajpora 362.20 168.72 68.40 0.00
20 Ahaji Beerua 207.67 186.22 289.70 0.00
21 Ganderbal 200.40 153.40 217.60 0.00
22 Ranbir Canal 1448.62 904.10 0.00 0.00
23 Tongri Canal 132.10 114.20 143.50 0.00
24 Zainegeer canal (Kashmir CADA) 70.55 43.29 0.00 0.00
25 Sonawari 164.00 166.69 241.40 0.00
26 Arin-Bandipora 70.30 16.67 0.00 0.00
27 Khemil-Kupwara 95.43 100.61 161.70 0.00
28 Doda-Sangaldhan Gool-Rajouri Cluster 16 62 0 00 0 00 0 00
29 Ferozpora Tangmarg Project of Kashmir 218 47 203 46 269 80 0 00
30 New Partap Canal Project of Jammu 170 33 105 96 138 80 14 00

31 Ghataprabha 839.00 0.00 549.00 1261.58
32 Malaparaba 409.00 0.00 240.00 557.24
33 Tungbhadra 1038.47 0.00 319.00 733.28
34 Upper Krishna 0.00 0.00 1154.00 2649.19
35 Bhadra Reservoir 1191.11 0.00 0.00 0.00
36 Amarja 179.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
37 Karanja Irrigation Project 296.34 0.00 0.00 0.00

63 Kallada      0.00 0.00 0.00 48.49
64 Kanhirapuzha 28.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

65 Kolar 613.35 0.00 0.00 0.00
66 Rani Avanti Bai( Bargi) 233.45 134.13 0.00 0.00
67 Upper Wainganga 666.90 0.00 0.00 0.00
68 Harsi 860.21 0.00 0.00 0.00
69 Bariyarpur Left Bank Canal 183.80 0.00 0.00 0.00
70 Bansagar Project 0.00 0.00 1849.00 0.00
71 Sanjay sagar 0.00 0.00 269.39 0.00
72 Mahan 0.00 0.00 135.00 0.00
73 Singhpur 0.00 0.00 186.41 0.00
74 Sindh phase II 0.00 0.00 300.00 0.00
75 Bagharreu 0.00 0.00 19.64 0.00
76 Kachhal 0.00 0.00 106.32 0.00
77 Rehti 0.00 0.00 61.52 0.00
78 Sagad 0.00 0.00 0.00 123.70
79 Bilgaon 0.00 0.00 0.00 129.35
80 Mahuar 0.00 0.00 0.00 121.73
81 Pench 0.00 0.00 0.00 141.17

82 Dhombalkawadi Irrigation Project 409.25 0.00 0.00 0.00

83  cluster of 21 MI scheme in Bishnupur 103 60 0 00 0 00 0 00
84 Cluster of 37 MI scheme in

Thoubal Ukhrul Chandel and
5.20 0.00 0.00 0.00

85 Cluster of 28 MI scheme in East and West 22 74 22 80 0 00 0 00
86 Khuga Multipupose Project 609.16 181.40 0.00 0.00
87 Thoubal Irrigation Project, Ph-II 34.72 0.00 0.00 0.00
88 213 MI schemes 0.00 0.00 0.00 315.22
89 169 MI schemes 0.00 0.00 0.00 310.65
90 125 MI schemes 0.00 0.00 0.00 303.93

ODISHA
91 Sunie Irrigation Project 128.98 0.00 0.00 0.00
92 Jaimangla 0.00 213.81 0.00 0.00
93 Hirakud 213.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
94 Mahanadi delta 1974-75 520.65 306.59 818.88 406.10
95 Rushikulya 186.85 203.53 379.82 0.00
96 Salandi Right 10.27 157.79 106.00 243.50
97 Baitarani 126.00 212.60 341.74 0.00
98 Potteru 294.24 428.60 1520.47 0.00
99 Upper Kolab 344.47 0.00 0.00 0.00

100 Upper Indrawati Major Irrigation Project 517.31 0.00 720.00 1654.40
101 Remal Irrigation Project 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

102 Bhatinda Br Part-II 0.00 2544.57 0.00 0.00
103 Upper Bari Doab Canal Command 0.00 814.35 0.00 0.00
104 Sirhind Feeder Part-II Command Project 0.00 4772.25 0.00 0.00

105 Chambal 813.41 0.00 232.00 533.00
106 Bisalpur Project 931.00 0.00 15.00 501.00

107 Vaigai Project 975.10 590.63 349.42 0.00
108 Kodaganar Project (DPAP criteria) 55 72 0 00 0 00 0 00

109 Sharda Shayak Canal System p-II 1806.28 0.00 519.00 1191.00
110 Tumaria dam canal System 317.71 0.00 33.00 75.00
111 Sarda Canal  Project   1038.80 0.00 1080.00 0.00
112 East Ganga Canal   386.75 0.00 171.00 465.00
113 Betwa & Gursarai Canal 761.27 0.00 193.00 443.00
114 Ken Canal System      224 75 0 00 64 00 148 00
115 Saryu Canal System Phase-II * 773.08 0.00 275.00 630.00
116 Upper Ganga Canal 1081.70 0.00 209.00 478.00
117 Madhya Ganga Canal 693.93 0.00 191.00 439.00
118 Sirsi dam Project 513.52 0.00 170.00 391.00
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Annexure-I
Annexure-I as mentioned in the Part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no.-2851 due for STATE WISE PROJECTS AND CEENTRAL ASSISTANCE RELEASED UNDER CADWM

PROGRAMME DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS AND CURRENT YEAR (upto July 2015)
S.

No.
State/ Project Name Central Assistance released (Rs. Lakh)


Annexure-II

                          (Rs.crore)
ANDHRA PRADESH

S.
No.

Project Name Districts benefitted

Year of
Inclusion

CCA
Central

Assistance
released during

XII Plan (Rs
Crore)

1 2 3 4 5 7
ASSAM

1 Maloibari LIS Project Kamrup 2014-15 1.50 0.00
2 Dhansiri Udalguri 2014-15 41.68 0.00

JAMMU & KASHMIR
3 Vaishow Command Project Pulwama, Ahopian and Kulgam 2014-15 11.55 0.00
4 Uri-Narvaw Project Baramulla 2014-15 3.79 0.00

MADHYA PRADESH
5 Bansagar Project( Balance CCA

124.329) inclusion 2014-15 to
2015-16

Rewa, Satna, Sidhi and Shahdol
 2014-15 154.69 18.49

6 Pench Diversion CAD Project Chhindwara, Seoni 2014-15 70.92 1.41
7 Thanwar irrigation CAD Project Mandla 2014-15 11.11 0.00
8 Sagar Medium irrigation CAD

Project Vidisha 2014-15 9.48 1.24
9 Bilgaon Medium irrigation CAD

Project Dindori 2014-15 9.26 1.29
10 Mahuar Medium irrigation CAD

Project Shivpuri 2014-15 9.50 1.22
11 Sanjay Sagar Vidisha 2014-15 9.89 2.69
12 Sindh Phase II Shivpuri, Gwalior, Datia & Bhind 2014-15 98.25 3.00
13 Bagharru Vidisha 2014-15 2.25 0.20
14 Mahan 2014-15 16.15 1.35
15 Kachhal 2014-15 3.47 1.06
16 Rehti 2014-15 2.19 0.62
17 Singhpur Barrage Chhatarpur 2014-15 6.00 1.86

MANIPUR
18 Cluster of 125 MI Chingai, Ukhrul,Kamsong,

Chakpikarong, Chandel 2014-15 8.23 3.04
19 Cluster of 169 MI Bishnupur, Tamenglong, Senapati 2014-15 8.90 3.11
20 Cluster of 213 MI Imphal East, Imphal West,

Churachandpur 2014-15 9.64 3.15
PUNJAB

21 Kotla Branch, part- II Bhathinda, Mansa, Sangrur &
Barnala 2014-15 266.34 0.00

Tamil Nadu
22 Kudhiraiyar Reservoir Project 2014-15 2.47 0.00
23 Kelavarapalli Reservoir Project 2014-15 3.03 0.00
24 Kalingalar Nichabanadhi project 2014-15 6.46 0.00

LIST OF NEW PROJECTS UNDER CADWM PROGRAMME INCLUDED DURING XII PLAN (up to July, 2015)
Annexure -II as referred in Part (b) & (c) of Lok Sabha UnStarred Question no. 2851 to be replied on 06.08.2015
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